

No. 24-50984

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Spirit AeroSystems, Incorporated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

W. Kenneth Paxton, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
Texas; Jane Nelson, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of
Texas,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:24-cv-00472-RP

**CATO INSTITUTE'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

David W. Moreshead
Adam W. Kwon
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100

Qian Zhe (Danny) Zhang
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The RTE Statute is Facially Unconstitutional.....	2
A. The RTE Statute Runs Contrary to the Text and Purpose of the Fourth Amendment.....	2
B. The RTE Statute Reflects an Outdated Understanding of Fourth Amendment Law That is Superseded by Supreme Court Precedent.	8
C. The RTE Statute’s Extraterritorial Provisions Contravene Additional Constitutional Principles.	14
II. Appellants’ Interpretation of the RTE Statute Impermissibly Strips Corporations of Fundamental Constitutional Rights.....	17
A. If the RTE Statute Complies with the Fourth Amendment, Lawful Subpoenas and Civil Investigative Demands Serve No Function.....	18
B. The Mere Possibility of Prosecutorial Grace Is An Inadequate Substitute for Fourth Amendment Protections.....	21
C. The Court Should Reject Appellants’ Dangerous Invitation to Create an “Acid Test” for Corporations Subject to Government Demands for Search and Seizure.....	24

- III. The RTE Statute Threatens Negative Effects for Texas and All Corporations Doing Business in Texas..... 26
 - A. The RTE Statute Affords Corporations No Safeguard Against Potential Abuses of Executive Power..... 26
 - B. The RTE Statute Discourages Businesses from Operating in Texas and Threatens the State’s Economic Competitiveness. 30
- CONCLUSION..... 33
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	27
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	4
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	3, 5
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	5
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	25
<i>Chesterfield Fin. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 328 S.W.2d 479 (Tex. Civ. App. 1959).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Garcia</i> , 876 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1989).....	24, 25
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	6, 19

Essgee Co. of China v. United States,
 262 U.S. 151 (1923)..... 10

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 9

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
 592 U.S. 351 (2021)..... 16

G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States,
 429 U.S. 338 (1977)..... 5

Gitlow v. New York,
 268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 9

Hale v. Henkel,
 201 U.S. 43 (1906)..... 4

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 17

Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. Daniel,
 259 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. Civ. App. 1953)7, 12, 26

In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.,
 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 20

Mapp v. Ohio,
 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 9

Marinello v. United States,
 584 U.S. 1 (2018)..... 26, 27, 32

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....3, 4, 18

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward,
 470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... 9

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 9

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946).....5, 11, 19

Annunciation House, Inc. v. Paxton,
Cause No. 2024DCV0616 (Tex. Dist. Ct. 2024)..... 29

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 22

S. Union Co. v. United States,
567 U.S. 343 (2012)..... 9

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541 (1967).....6, 11, 19

Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States,
251 U.S. 385 (1920)..... 4

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 26

Spirit AeroSystems, Inc. v. Paxton,
No. 1:24-cv-00472-RP (W.D. Tex. 2024) 13, 14, 15, 28

State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
669 S.W.3d 399 (Tex. 2023) 16

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....15, 16

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 13

US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell,
627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 14

United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,
430 U.S. 564 (1977)..... 9

United States v. Ortiz,
422 U.S. 891 (1975)..... 23

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 23

United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.,
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 23

United States v. White,
322 U.S. 694 (1944)..... 13

Walker-Texas Inv. Corp. v. State,
323 S.W.2d 603 (Tex. Civ. App. 1959) 12

Wilson v. United States,
221 U.S. 361 (1911)..... 10

STATUTES

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 15.10 19

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.61 19

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code §§ 12.151–12.156 1, *passim*

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 140A.052 19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 140B.052 19

Tex. Fin. Code § 59.006..... 19

Tex. Fin. Code § 393.504 19

Tex. Gov. Code § 422.003(h) 18

Tex. Health & S. Code § 431.116 19

Tex. Health & S. Code § 431.208 19

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.054..... 19

Tex. Lab. Code § 21.003(a)(2) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... 2, *passim*
 U.S. CONST. art. IV, cl. 2 20

OTHER REFERENCES

2023 Small Business Profile: Texas,
 U.S. SMALL BUS. ADMIN. OFFICE ADVOC. (2023),
<https://advocacy.sba.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/2023-Small-Business-Economic-Profile-TX.pdf>..... 30

Barragan, James, *Ken Paxton Agrees to Pause Its Investigation into Texas Civic Group’s Voter Registration Efforts*, TEX. TRIBUNE (Sept. 13, 2024),
<https://www.texastribune.org/2024/09/13/texas-voter-registration-investigation-paxton-lawsuit/> 29

Brooks, Abigail, *Watchdog Group Asks 5 Attorneys General to Investigate Crisis Pregnancy Center Privacy Practices*, NBC NEWS (Apr. 23, 2024),
<https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/watchdog-group-asks-5-attorneys-general-investigate-crisis-pregnancy-c-rcna148188>27, 28

Cavedon, Matthew, *Constitutional Federalism’s Limits on State Criminal Extraterritoriality*, SSRN (Jan. 13, 2025),
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=5096267> 15

Florey, Katherine, *The New Landscape of State Extraterritoriality*, 102 TEX. L. REV. 1135 (2024) 17

Hemphill, Geoffrey G., *The Administrative Search Doctrine: Isn’t This Exactly What the Framers Were Trying to Avoid?*, 5 REGENT U. L. REV. 215 (1995) 8

Hooks, Christopher, *Texas Attracted California Techies. Now It’s Losing Thousands of Them.*, TEX. MONTHLY, (Apr. 26, 2024), <https://www.texasmonthly.com/news-politics/austin-texas-tech-bust-oracle-tesla/> 32

Martin, Susan Lorde, *The Extraterritoriality Doctrine of the Dormant Commerce Clause is Not Dead*, 100 MARQ. L. REV. 497 (2016)..... 16, 17

McLaughlin, Patrick, *Regulatory Reform in Texas: An Opportunity for Greater Economic Growth*, MERCATUS CENTER (Jan. 7, 2025), <https://www.mercatus.org/research/policy-briefs/regulatory-reform-texas-opportunity-greater-economic-growth> 31

Moore, Robert, *Judge Suggests Paxton Has “Ulterior Political Motives” in Annunciation House Case*, EL PASO MATTERS (Mar. 7, 2024), <https://elpasomatters.org/2024/03/07/el-paso-annunciation-house-ken-paxton-court-hearing/>..... 28

Orrenius, Pia, *Hang Your Hat in Texas: State Remains a Leader in Firm Relocations*, FED. RSRV. BANK DALL. (Feb. 2, 2024), <https://www.dallasfed.org/research/swe/2024/swe2402>..... 30, 31

Otis, James, *Against Writs of Assistance* (Feb. 24, 1761)..... 4

Rep. Carolyn Maloney, *Letter to Mark P. Smith*, (May 26, 2022), <https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/democrats-oversight.house.gov/files/2022-08-01.CBM%20to%20Smith-Smith%20and%20Wesson%20re%20Subpoena.pdf> 28

Somerville, Heather, *Elon Musk Moves to Texas, Takes Jab at Silicon Valley*, WALL ST. J., (Dec. 8, 2020), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/elon-musk-to-discuss-teslas-banner-year-despite-pandemic-silicon-valleys-future-11607449988>..... 31

Stuntz, William J., *The Substantive Origins of Criminal Procedure*, 105 Yale L. J. 393 (1995) 29

Wade, Holly & Oldstone, Madelein, *Small Business Problems & Priorities*, NFIB RSCH. CENTER 90 (2024), <https://strgnfibcom.blob.core.windows.net/nfibcom/2024-Small-Business-Problems-Priorities.pdf> 31, 32
